

047

42

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

vs.

CHARLES PHILLIP ELLIOTT,
ET AL,

Defendants,

CHARLES O. FARRAR,

Receiver-Appellee,

KENNETH J. DAVIS, et al.,

Claimants-Appellants.

CASE NO. 79,494

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 14 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS

INITIAL BRIEF OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS, HOWARD DORE, RUTH DORE,
GERALD J. BRAUN AND CHRISTIE BRAUN

Mark A. Ebelini, Esq.
HUMPHREY & KNOTT, P.A.
Attorneys for Claimants-
Appellants
1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301
Fort Myers, FL 33901
Telephone: (813) 334-2722

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	
I. FLORIDA TAX CERTIFICATES REPRESENT AN INTEREST IN LAND FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FLORIDA UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SO THAT ARTICLE 9 DOES NOT GOVERN THE CREATION OF A SECURITY INTEREST THEREIN BY VIRTUE OF SECTION 679.104(10).	10
A. CHAPTER 197 EXCLUSIVELY GOVERNS THE CREATION, SALE, TRANSFER AND REDEMPTION OF TAX CERTIFICATES	10
B. TAX CERTIFICATES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 9 OF FLORIDA'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND ITS FILING REQUIREMENTS	14
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Baldwin Drainage Dist. v. Mac Clenny Turpentine Co.</u> , 18 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1944), cert. denied 65 S. Ct. 554, 323 U.S. 798, 89 L. Ed. 637	10
<u>Hillsborough Co. v. City of Tampa</u> , 149 Fla. 7, 5 So. 2d 256 (1941)	10
<u>Horn v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 142 Fla. 178, 194 So. 620 (1940).	10
<u>In re Bristol Associates, Inc.</u> , 505 F. 2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1974)	17
<u>In re Hoepfner</u> , 49 B.R. 124 (Bankr. E.D. Wis 1985) .16,17,18	
<u>In re Shuster</u> , 784 F. 2d 883 (8th Cir. 1986).	17
<u>Leland v. Andrews</u> , 176 So. 418 (Fla. 1937)	10
<u>Rucker v. State Exchange Bank</u> , 355 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16,17,19,20
<u>United States of America v. McGurn</u> , 17 Fla.L.W. 208 (April 2, 1992)	18,19
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Chapter 679, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	7,14,15
Section 679.302(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	7
Section 679.104(10), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	8,9,15,16
Chapter 197, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	14,15,17,20
Section 197.102, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1991)	10,11
Section 197.332, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	11
Section 197.432, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	11
Section 197.432(5), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	11
Section 197.432(6), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	11
Section 197.432(8), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	11,12
Section 197.432(7), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	12
Section 197.433(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	12
Section 197.472(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	12
Section 197.472(5), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	12
Section 197.502(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	13
Section 197.507(2), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	13
Section 197.542(3), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	13
Section 197.562, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	13
Section 197.462(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	14

Section 197.462, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1985)	14
Section 679.106, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	14
Section 679.104, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	15
Section 679.104(5), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989).	15
Section 679.302, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	15
Section 679.401, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1989)	15
Section 679.401, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1987)	19
Section 561.65(4), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1987)	19

Constitutions

Article V, Section 3(b)(6), Florida Constitution.	2
---	---

Other Authorities

Rule 12D-16.002, Fla. Admin. Code	12
UCC §9-104, <u>Official Comment</u>	15
79 Harv. L. Rev. 270-271	16
